signed some “offsetting master agreements” with certain counterparties such as:

• �“ISDA Master Agreement” for OTC derivative transactions;

• �“Global master repurchase agreements” for repurchase and reverse
repurchase transactions;

• �“Global master securities lending agreements” for securities lending transactions.

The assets given or received as collateral related to these financial transactions may
be as follows:

• �Cash and securities for repurchase and reverse repurchase transactions as well
as for OTC derivative transactions for which the Bank has signed a credit support
annex contract complementary to the ISDA contract;

• �Securities for securities lending transactions.

145

The tables below detail the financial assets and liabilities covered by a legally
enforceable master netting agreement or similar arrangement (in EUR).

Securities guarantees are reported at their valuation value.

Financial assets subject to offsetting Offsetting potential

Amount
before

compensation

Balance sheet
offsetting

with financial
liabilities

Net amount
recognised

Financial
liabilities

Collateral
received

Net amount
after taking
account of
offsetting
potential

31.12.2023

Derivatives 127,191,365 - 127,191,365 -80,600,375 -46,590,991 -

Total 127,191,365 - 127,191,365 -80,600,375 -46,590,991 -

31.12.2022

Derivatives 136,077,543 - 136,077,543 -95,441,905 -40,635,638 -

Total 136,077,543 - 136,077,543 -95,441,905 -40,635,638 -

Financial liabilities subject to offsetting		  Offsetting potential

Amount
before

compensation

Balance sheet
offsetting

with financial
liabilities

Net amount
recognised

Financial
assets

Collateral
received

Net amount
after taking
account of
offsetting
potential

31.12.2023

Derivatives 92,985,589 - 92,985,589 -80,600,375 -12,385,214 -

Total 92,985,589 - 92,985,589 -80,600,375 -12,385,214 -

31.12.2022

Derivatives 130,844,493 - 130,844,493 -95,441,905 -35,402,588 -

Total 130,844,493 - 130,844,493 -95,441,905 -35,402,588 -

146

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

2023 Annual report

8.25.  �Hedge accounting – Fair value hedge of interest
rate risk

The Bank’s exposure to market risks (including interest rate risk) and its approach
to managing these risks are discussed in Note 6 “Risk Management”. In accordance
with the management strategy in place, the Bank concludes interest rate swap
agreements to hedge the interest rate risk on fixed-rate bonds using a reference
interest rate (mainly Euribor). The reference rate is a component of interest rate
risk that can be reliably observed and measured. Hedge accounting is used when